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This amendment provides answers to questions as delineated below.

It is obvious from the number and frequency of questions submitted regarding the requirement for sample porifolios that there is still some considerable confusion in this area. 

 Paragraph L.9.(a).A.1.e clearly states that the offerors are to provide sample portfolios for 13 positions.  Paragraph L.9.(a).A.1.d also states that we should, if possible, provide sample portfolios for persons designated as Key Manager or Other Key Personnel.  The implication from these two paragraphs is that there could be more than 13 positions for which sample portfolios are required.  However, your response in Amendment 7 states that 'Ames is not requiring sample portfolios for all 13 positions.  Sample portfolios are requested ONLY for those key managers or other key personnel, as defined in the Management Plan and Clause H.4, Key Perosnnel and Facilities, AND are in the following positions within SOW Sections 4.1.4, 4.1.7, and 4.12.'

 Therefore, I read your response to say that sample portfolios are only required for those Key Managers and Other Key Personnel who are filling one of the 13 positions listed in SOW Section 4.1.4, 4.1.7, and 4.12, i.e., sample portfolios are only required if we designate one or more of the 13 positions listed in Paragraph L.9.(a).A.1.e as Key Manager or Other Key Personnel.  This would leave one to believe then, that if we do not designate any of these 13 positions as Key Manager or Other Key Personnel, there would be no requirement to submit a sample portfolio.  And, if we do designate 3 or 4 or 5 of these positions as Key Personnel, then we would need to submit 3 or 4 or 5 sample portfolios. 

However, this understanding and your response to Question 1 in Amendment #7, appear to conflict with your response to Question 4 in Amendment #4.  There you state that 'the receipt of a sample portfolio from an individual will not indicate whether they are proposed as "Key Manager" or "Other Key Personnel".

 Request that you clarify this requirement.

The statement in Amendment 7, "Sample portfolios are requested ONLY for those key managers or other key personnel, as defined in the Management Plan and Clause H.4, Key Personnel and Facilities, AND are in the following positions within SOW Sections 4.1.4, 4.1.7, and 4.12."; and the statement in Amendment 4, "The receipt of a sample portfolio from an individual will not indicate whether they are proposed as "Key Manager" or "Other Key Personnel." are not in conflict as an offeror may submit portfolios for personnel who are not Key Managers or Other Key Personnel. 
The clarification is that in Amendment 7 we are specifying which portfolios we are requesting and Amendment 4 allows the offeror the option to provide portfolios for other than those requested.
– END OF AMENDMENT 8 – 










